ERRATA to the 

2004 Oregon Fire Code

April 2005

Chapter 10, Section 1007 – This entire section should be deleted and the heading should read as follows:

SECTION 1007

ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

See Section 1107 of the 2004 OSSC

This change was missed when the OFC and the OSSC were being correlated at adoption.  The State Building Codes Division does not adopt this section of the IBC and refer to Oregon amendment Chapter 11.
NOTE: Numbers 3 through 11 and number 17 of the following BCD errata also apply to the 2004 Oregon Fire Code, Chapter 10 and SR Appendix.

Oregon Building Codes Division

Contact: Richard Rogers, Structural Program Chief

 (503) 378-4472 richard.rogers@state.or.us

 2004 Oregon Structural Specialty Code

Errata

Issued: April 11, 2005

Strike through denotes deleted language.

Underline denotes added language
1. In Section 105.2, exemption 13 make the following change: "Farm agricultural buildings exempted in ORS 455.310 5 (see Appendix Chapter C, Division II)"

2. In Section 105.2, exemption 14 make the following change: "Equine facilities exempted in ORS 455.310 5."

3. In Section 1002, delete the definition for "AREA OF REFUGE."

4. In Section 1003.7,  exception 1, make the following change: "Elevators used as an accessible means of egress in accordance with Section 1007.4. 1108.3."

5. In Section 1003.3.4 make the following change: "Clear width. Protruding objects shall not reduce the minimum clear width of accessible routes as required in Section 1104 1109.5.
6. In Section 1008.1.1, exception 8, make the following change: "Door openings required to be accessible within Type B dwelling units shall have a minimum clear width of 31-3/4 inches (806 mm). comply with  section 1110.4.2."
7. In Section 1008.3, last paragraph, make the following change: "Where located as part of an accessible route, turnstiles shall have at least 36 inches (914 mm) clear at and below a height of 34 inches (864 mm), at least 32 inches (813 mm) clear width between 34 inches (864 mm) and 80 inches (2032 mm) and shall consist of a mechanism other than a revolving device. turnstiles and gates shall comply with section 1109.9.1."

8. In Section 1009.1, make the following change: "The width of stairways shall be determined as specified in Section 1005.1, but such width shall not be less than 44 inches (1118 mm). See Section 1007.3 1109.8  for accessible means of egress stairways."

9. In Section 1010.1, exception 1, make the following change: "Other than ramps that are part of the accessible routes providing access in accordance with Section s 1108.2.2 through 1108.2.4.1 1109.7, ramped aisles within assembly rooms or spaces shall conform with the provisions in Section 1024.11."

10. In Section 1010.1, exception 2, make the following change: "Curb ramps shall comply with ICC A 117.1. 1103.2.2."
11. In Section 1024.5.1, make the following change:  "Enclosure of balcony openings. Interior stairways and other vertical openings shall be enclosed in a vertical exit enclosure as provided in Section 1019.1, except that stairways are permitted to be open between the balcony and the main assembly floor in occupancies such as theaters, churches and auditoriums. At least one accessible means of egress is required from a balcony or gallery level containing accessible seating locations in accordance with Section 1007.3 or 1007.4. 1107.2."

12. Chapter 11, see: http://www.oregonbcd.org/programs/structural/2003_ibc_corrected_ch11.pdf

13. In Chapter 35 "Standards" make the following change: "NFPA 72-99 02 National Fire Alarm Code."
14. In Appendix C Group U, Agricultural Buildings add the following definition:  "NONFARM AGRICULTURAL BUILDING is a structure which by use or character of its occupancy is similar to a farm agricultural building but is not located on a farm."
15. In Appendix K, section K107, TITLE make the following change: "ALTERATION OF EXISTING GROUP R-12 OCCUPANCIES."

16. In Appendix K, section K107.1 make the following change: "Requirements. Where substantial alterations are made or substantial damage occurs to a Group R-1 2 occupancy, an approved automatic multipurpose sprinkler system complying with NFPA 13D shall be installed only in the substantially damaged dwelling units."

17. In Section SR104.3.1.1 make the following changes: " Fire Barrier Horizontal Exit. A minimum of one smoke barrier shall conform to the fire barrier horizontal exit requirements of Section 706 1021 when resident sleeping areas are located on or above the second story in Types III, IV and V construction, and one or more smoke barriers are provided in accordance with Section SR 104.3.1."
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